by the national council on the evaluation of foreign 
academic credentials or the association of international 
evaluators; 

(B)  For students whose primary written and 

spoken language is not English, a minimum score of five 
hundred (500) written and one hundred seventy-five (175) 
computer-based on the test of English as a foreign language 
(TOEFL), administered within two (2) years of admission or 
prior to receipt of a degree or certificate from the 
institution, whichever first occurs.  This subparagraph 
shall not apply to any student attending class in an on-

[...]

issuance for all other institutions and schools licensed 
under this article. For those years of operation subsequent 
to license issuance and prior to the year of license 
renewal, the department shall impose and collect an annual 

information processing fee of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) for a degree granting post secondary 
education institution. 

(d)  Subject to the requirements of the Wyoming 

Administrative Procedure Act, the state board may suspend 
or revoke a license issued under this section to any post 
secondary education institution for past or current